

No. 16-1323

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO, THE DISCIPLINARY
BOARD OF NEW MEXICO, AND OFFICE OF THE
DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL OF NEW MEXICO,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel

MICHAEL S. GRECO
JOHN LONGSTRETH
K&L GATES LLP

LINDA A. KLEIN

Counsel of Record

PRESIDENT
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654-7598
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

*Counsel for American Bar
Association*

June 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Model Rule 3.8(e) Is The Result Of Careful Consideration By The ABA And Other Bar Associations Of The Ethical Problems Raised By Grand Jury Subpoenas To Defense Counsel.	3
B. In Enacting Section 530B, Congress Rejected DOJ’s Well-Publicized Position That State Ethical Rules Should Not Apply Fully To Federal Prosecutors.	9
C. Section 530B Expressly And Plainly Expresses Congress’ Determination That Federal Prosecutors Are Fully Subject To State Ethical Rules.....	12
1. Section 530B by its plain terms admits of no exception for grand jury subpoenas.....	12
2. The legislative history of Section 530B confirms its applicability to grand jury proceedings.	13
3. The Tenth Circuit improperly refused to apply Section 530B as written.....	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. TSA</i> , 665 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Baylson v. Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 975 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1992).....	8, 20
<i>Berd v. Lovelace</i> , 21 Eng. Rep. 33 (1577)	20
<i>Cook v. FDA</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>In re Crossen</i> , 450 Mass. 533, 880 N.E.2d 352 (Mass. 2008)	16
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	13
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	18
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation (Sturgis)</i> , 412 F. Supp. 943 (E.D. Pa. 1976).....	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Matters</i> , 593 F. Supp. 103 (D.N.H. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 751 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	13

<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976)	18, 19
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	13
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936)	21
<i>New York State Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>aff’d sub nom. American Bar Ass’n v FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. O’Keefe v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 132 F.3d 1252 (8th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Orion Reserves Ltd. P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 553 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Stern v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Mass.</i> , 214 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2000)	10, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Colorado Sup. Ct.</i> 189 F.3d 1281, 1282 (10 th Cir. 1999)	10, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Klubock</i> , 832 F.2d 664 (1st Cir. 1987)(en banc)	6, 7, 20
<i>United States v. Koerber</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Utah 2013)	19

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 765 F. Supp. 1433 (N.D. Cal.1991), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 4 F.3d 1455 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>United States v. Lowery</i> , 166 F.3d 1119 (11th Cir. 1999)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Talao</i> , 222 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Tapp</i> , 2008 WL 2371422 (S.D. Ga. Jun. 4, 2008)	10, 20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 698 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Whitehouse v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Rhode Island</i> , 53 F.3d 1349 (1st Cir. 1995).....	9, 18, 20
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 530B.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 530B note, Pub. L. 105-277 § 801(c), 112 Stat. 2681-119.....	16
28 C.F.R § 77, 59 Fed. Reg. 39,910 (1994)	11, 21
Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Rule 3:08, PF 15	6, 7, 10
New Mexico Rule of Prof'l Conduct 16-308(E)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

144 Cong. Rec. at E301 (1998) (statement of Rep. McDade)	14
144 Cong. Rec. at H7229 (1998) (statement of Rep. Murtha)	17
144 Cong. Rec. at H7234 (1998) (statement of Rep. Fowler).....	15
144 Cong. Rec. at H7245 (1998) (statement of Rep. Delahunt)	17
144 Cong. Rec. at H11653 (1998) (statement of Rep. Rogers).....	17
144 Cong. Rec. at S12799 (1998) (statement of Sen. Hatch)	14, 17
144 Cong. Rec. at S12996 (1998) (statement of Sen. Abraham).....	15
145 Cong. Rec. S704, S. 250, 106th Cong. 1st. Sess. (1999)	17
ABA Model Rule of Prof'l Conduct 3.8(e).....	<i>passim</i>
ABA Model Rule of Prof'l Conduct 3.8(f)	8
ABA Model Rule of Prof'l Conduct 4.2.....	10
ABA Recommendation with Report #111D (1986)	4, 7

ABA Recommendation with Report #118 (1990)	8
ABA Recommendation with Report 122B (1988)	5, 8
ABA Recommendation with Report #123 (1982)	4, 5
Note, <i>Federal Prosecutors, State Ethics Regulations, and the McDade Amendment,</i> 113 HARV. L. REV. 2080 (2000).....	20
